1 | 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
i e Il a s e
it w2 M e
1 9 | [759 ToN|_2
Swes 7 oY & 2 fo o\ B o\ 8
o2 1 o7 3 \° o o7
JOUFIB3VI0S03  VUSB 1 b oo
s +lnfe +|ale o o +lnfe
oo
VBUS pyce ! | vBUS
o2 PAUFISOVIXTR
! =
; o NN o 1
2 = BYNGw mn i N I I " =+ - 6
DM N o 3 % = S| 5 3 = &
9 g ¢ 9 | [750 SoN|2, L [75aN2
CON4/4P_90] /RST @ o) 8 2 fo oY 8§ ol 812 fo o) 8
=1 & o[ 7 3°O°7 O°7 3°O°_7'
e v = 2 b 5o b
) . <Jfo o JHE
e 5 o, =3 =3 [y © w <+ o) =] - =3 = 3 o~
s S/ S < P RS R
Pind:aD 77 Ao % £ zZ 8 ® om o »w s oz & D
O 58 38§23 2235 ¢ 2
o gl 8 = = E £ 2 F = 2 £ = %= 2
UP4201MR6 OfINo] E & < =1 2
& - e - B ksl peocrom 3 X o = & P4.7/PM_NONE fafS —LE00
H| & E 9 &
Y <
&l s k03 2ef p6 Bl 8 £ P4.6/PM_NONE (23—
&
ot 3of peoicn2 g P4.5/PM_UCAIRXD/PM_UCAISOMI f<2d—
100 (snift) P47
—xsos 4 peicns P4.4/PM_UCAITXD/PM_UCAISIMO (22—
—ksos Sl psg P4.3/PM_UCBICLK/PM_UCAISTE (82— oo
YBUS DVCD JEC /AR Y Y P4.2/PM_UCBISOMIPM_UCBISCL fol—
71 avcel P4.1/PM_UCBISIMOPM_UCBISDA {2 —
1 17
h . ! & s08 S psa/xiN P4.0/PM_UCBISTE/PM_UCAICLK fa2— pycce o
UZZER SLLa1as ISPA30F5501IRGZ
%R 2 2 ! Bew 9l pssxou M bvees |28 1 l o
RIS R 10 "10uF/6.3V/0603 . "
—IAN AVss1 y 5 DVSS2 [ % e
= 5] B S
- pvcck o 1L pvect G a L PameK — :
ED3 ? « 2 2 =
i postr2stTt g | 12| o e scacha-x S pomis s
3 S 3 8 3 g ¢ = = = o 5
A 8o g £ 2 2 2 2 2 < < 2 288
5 &, £ EEEEEEEEEEE
g § 8 = 8 a3 a9 8 8 S 5 =
§ > & & & & = & = = & = =
z
oy — af < o of of = of f F oF oF <
« B al =z oe| gl =f =) o) & &) af qf &
2 B
- 2 s19
o7 =—f==R-
2w rioVit210 = anE o
“ el o el 3 odod s E e s DKSO[S. 1]
el o ¢ ¢ o ¢ o o ¢ ¢ @
v
V‘}ly B NCPHITSTRTIG DVCC e on o
5 Vin _ Vour [ T 1 1 22— i a
2 Vout :z‘s 7Y = 3 4 o g B
°© ] R 2 s g s
- B 7 ! 8 015 X g
o A e Ll o 2o w0l 2
s s s ST T g
22uFnevit210 22uFrevIT210 T P | 2] ¢
o o 1UF/S0VIXTR -q 13 14 0 *
S e
DAUFISOVIXTR g Q a
A 8 Lew i
VBUS pyce
TR
e P s USBEEAL 5 A HLIFAT AR B P ML S IRUSB A
veus puce oo ™ FRic S 4 A HC5521 V0. 1
) it IEZA B F " V0
o T B Bubiic EREEE
0 il FrtEf
# S E F 01 MCU+USB .
oz e i il o
1 T 2 T 3 T 4 T 5 7 T T 10
[ | | | | | - | |




1 | 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 | 9 10
o0 cow o3 coa coLs coLe cou KF1-KF10 « )
2 3 2 B B 8 B B K xm K1 20 P K31 Polp a1 prg
A K2 Y(B) K12 3(:) K22 T(0) K32 K42 Set
Row0
K 20 K3 10 w3 8 K Al K43 w1
k85 K1 W K2 9 K34 shise Kes ofc
Kis K K25 NE) s - x5 ban
rom1
X5 Reset K6 4() xe & K36 K46 Fos
B KT M) K7 5(h K27 space K37 Pgbn
rowz K s e 6 s 0w s
© 1@ e K2 ) o el
KO 10 0 £ K0 -0 %0 Enter
B
rows
Rowt
rons
¢ rows
ro
rows
DKSI[7..0]
rons
D
R0
| ROWL1
H 3 3 3 3 3 H 3
g g ¢ 2 2 E E g
row2
E
g g Z g g g g H
4 3 3 N -, 3 <) 3
rom3
& & & al & E & &
BEIRH S
rowmie
Row1s
M 3 B T R
EERS . - USBHEAE 50 5 HLVPAN AR R LS RUSB R A
= Ht L
. S [T % & [ 15521 V0. 1
= Document Nomber Bt e B F " V0
; ccumenttmber . Fr Brbric 32K L
W % % e FrEfL
. ! e et o 9 4 V0.0
F Z Z o e 02 KEY MATRIX
1 T D) T 3 T 4 T 5 T 7 T T T 10
Ll | ] | | ] | ] | A | ] |




	Schematic Prints("All Documents",Logical)
	01 MCU+USB.SchDoc
	Components
	C6
	C6-1
	C6-2

	C7
	C7-1
	C7-2

	C8
	C8-1
	C8-2

	C9
	C9-1
	C9-2

	C10
	C10-1
	C10-2

	C11
	C11-1
	C11-2

	C12
	C12-1
	C12-2

	C13
	C13-1
	C13-2

	C14
	C14-1
	C14-2

	C15
	C15-1
	C15-2

	C16
	C16-1
	C16-2

	C17
	C17-1
	C17-2

	C18
	C18-1
	C18-2

	C19
	C19-1
	C19-2

	C20
	C20-1
	C20-2

	C21
	C21-1
	C21-2

	C22
	C22-1
	C22-2

	C23
	C23-1
	C23-2

	C24
	C24-1
	C24-2

	C25
	C25-1
	C25-2

	C26
	C26-1
	C26-2

	C27
	C27-1
	C27-2

	CN2
	CN2-1
	CN2-2
	CN2-3
	CN2-4

	CN3
	CN3-1
	CN3-2
	CN3-3
	CN3-4
	CN3-5
	CN3-6
	CN3-7
	CN3-8
	CN3-9
	CN3-10
	CN3-11
	CN3-12
	CN3-13
	CN3-14

	D1
	D1-1
	D1-2

	LED2
	LED2-1
	LED2-2

	LED3
	LED3-1
	LED3-2

	M1
	M1-1

	M2
	M2-1

	M3
	M3-1

	M4
	M4-1

	M5
	M5-1

	M6
	M6-1

	MH1
	MH1-1
	MH1-2
	MH1-3
	MH1-4
	MH1-5
	MH1-6
	MH1-7
	MH1-8
	MH1-9

	MH2
	MH2-1
	MH2-2
	MH2-3
	MH2-4
	MH2-5
	MH2-6
	MH2-7
	MH2-8
	MH2-9

	MH3
	MH3-1
	MH3-2
	MH3-3
	MH3-4
	MH3-5
	MH3-6
	MH3-7
	MH3-8
	MH3-9

	MH4
	MH4-1
	MH4-2
	MH4-3
	MH4-4
	MH4-5
	MH4-6
	MH4-7
	MH4-8
	MH4-9

	MH5
	MH5-1
	MH5-2
	MH5-3
	MH5-4
	MH5-5
	MH5-6
	MH5-7
	MH5-8
	MH5-9

	MH6
	MH6-1
	MH6-2
	MH6-3
	MH6-4
	MH6-5
	MH6-6
	MH6-7
	MH6-8
	MH6-9

	MH7
	MH7-1
	MH7-2
	MH7-3
	MH7-4
	MH7-5
	MH7-6
	MH7-7
	MH7-8
	MH7-9

	MH8
	MH8-1
	MH8-2
	MH8-3
	MH8-4
	MH8-5
	MH8-6
	MH8-7
	MH8-8
	MH8-9

	Q1
	Q1-1
	Q1-2
	Q1-3

	R1
	R1-1
	R1-2

	R3
	R3-1
	R3-2

	R4
	R4-1
	R4-2

	R5
	R5-1
	R5-2

	R6
	R6-1
	R6-2

	R7
	R7-1
	R7-2

	R14
	R14-1
	R14-2

	R15
	R15-1
	R15-2

	R17
	R17-1
	R17-2

	R18
	R18-1
	R18-2

	R19
	R19-1
	R19-2

	R20
	R20-1
	R20-2

	R21
	R21-1
	R21-2

	R22
	R22-1
	R22-2

	R23
	R23-1
	R23-2

	R24
	R24-1
	R24-2

	R25
	R25-1
	R25-2

	R26
	R26-1
	R26-2

	R27
	R27-1
	R27-2

	SP1
	SP1-1
	SP1-2

	SW65
	SW65-1
	SW65-2
	SW65-3
	SW65-4

	TP1
	TP1-1

	TP2
	TP2-1

	TP3
	TP3-1

	TVS1
	TVS1-1
	TVS1-2
	TVS1-3
	TVS1-4
	TVS1-5
	TVS1-6

	U2
	U2-1
	U2-2
	U2-3
	U2-4
	U2-5
	U2-6
	U2-7
	U2-8
	U2-9
	U2-10
	U2-11
	U2-12
	U2-13
	U2-14
	U2-15
	U2-16
	U2-17
	U2-18
	U2-19
	U2-20
	U2-21
	U2-22
	U2-23
	U2-24
	U2-25
	U2-26
	U2-27
	U2-28
	U2-29
	U2-30
	U2-31
	U2-32
	U2-33
	U2-34
	U2-35
	U2-36
	U2-37
	U2-38
	U2-39
	U2-40
	U2-41
	U2-42
	U2-43
	U2-44
	U2-45
	U2-46
	U2-47
	U2-48
	U2-49

	U3
	U3-1
	U3-2
	U3-3
	U3-4

	X1
	X1-1
	X1-2


	Nets
	/RST
	Pins
	C6-2
	R6-2
	R21-1
	R26-1
	U2-48

	NetLabels
	/RST
	/RST
	/RST


	AVSS
	Pins
	C16-1
	R20-1
	U2-10
	U2-44

	NetLabels
	AVSS
	AVSS


	BELL
	Pins
	R18-1
	U2-9

	NetLabels
	BELL
	BELL


	D+
	Pins
	CN2-3
	R5-1
	TVS1-4

	NetLabels
	D+


	D-
	Pins
	CN2-2
	R4-1
	TVS1-6

	NetLabels
	D-


	DM_N
	Pins
	C10-2
	R4-2
	U2-40

	NetLabels
	DM_N
	DM_N


	DP_P
	Pins
	C9-2
	R3-1
	R5-2
	R7-1
	U2-38

	NetLabels
	DP_P
	DP_P


	DVCC
	Pins
	C11-1
	C12-2
	C17-1
	C18-2
	C22-1
	C23-2
	D1-2
	R6-1
	R15-1
	SP1-1
	TP2-1
	U2-11
	U2-28
	U3-2
	U3-4


	GND
	Pins
	C6-1
	C7-1
	C8-2
	C9-1
	C10-1
	C11-2
	C12-1
	C13-1
	C14-1
	C15-1
	C17-2
	C18-1
	C19-1
	C20-2
	C21-1
	C22-2
	C23-1
	C24-1
	C25-1
	C26-1
	C27-1
	CN2-4
	CN3-9
	LED2-2
	LED3-2
	MH1-1
	MH1-2
	MH1-3
	MH1-4
	MH1-5
	MH1-6
	MH1-7
	MH1-8
	MH1-9
	MH2-1
	MH2-2
	MH2-3
	MH2-4
	MH2-5
	MH2-6
	MH2-7
	MH2-8
	MH2-9
	MH3-1
	MH3-2
	MH3-3
	MH3-4
	MH3-5
	MH3-6
	MH3-7
	MH3-8
	MH3-9
	MH4-1
	MH4-2
	MH4-3
	MH4-4
	MH4-5
	MH4-6
	MH4-7
	MH4-8
	MH4-9
	MH5-1
	MH5-2
	MH5-3
	MH5-4
	MH5-5
	MH5-6
	MH5-7
	MH5-8
	MH5-9
	MH6-1
	MH6-2
	MH6-3
	MH6-4
	MH6-5
	MH6-6
	MH6-7
	MH6-8
	MH6-9
	MH7-1
	MH7-2
	MH7-3
	MH7-4
	MH7-5
	MH7-6
	MH7-7
	MH7-8
	MH7-9
	MH8-1
	MH8-2
	MH8-3
	MH8-4
	MH8-5
	MH8-6
	MH8-7
	MH8-8
	MH8-9
	Q1-2
	R7-2
	R19-2
	R20-2
	TP3-1
	TVS1-2
	U2-12
	U2-27
	U2-37
	U2-49
	U3-1


	LED0
	Pins
	R17-1
	U2-36

	NetLabels
	LED0
	LED0


	NetC19_2
	Pins
	C19-2
	U2-13


	NetCN3_1
	Pins
	CN3-1
	R21-2
	R22-2


	NetCN3_2
	Pins
	CN3-2


	NetCN3_3
	Pins
	CN3-3
	R24-2


	NetCN3_4
	Pins
	CN3-4


	NetCN3_5
	Pins
	CN3-5
	R23-2


	NetCN3_6
	Pins
	CN3-6


	NetCN3_7
	Pins
	CN3-7
	R25-2
	R27-2


	NetCN3_10
	Pins
	CN3-10


	NetCN3_11
	Pins
	CN3-11
	R26-2


	NetCN3_12
	Pins
	CN3-12


	NetCN3_13
	Pins
	CN3-13


	NetCN3_14
	Pins
	CN3-14


	NetD1_1
	Pins
	D1-1
	Q1-3
	SP1-2


	NetLED2_1
	Pins
	LED2-1
	R17-2


	NetLED3_1
	Pins
	LED3-1
	R14-2


	NetM1_1
	Pins
	M1-1


	NetM2_1
	Pins
	M2-1


	NetM3_1
	Pins
	M3-1


	NetM4_1
	Pins
	M4-1


	NetM5_1
	Pins
	M5-1


	NetM6_1
	Pins
	M6-1


	NetQ1_1
	Pins
	Q1-1
	R18-2
	R19-1


	NetR1_1
	Pins
	R1-1
	SW65-1
	SW65-2


	NetTVS1_1
	Pins
	TVS1-1


	NetTVS1_3
	Pins
	TVS1-3


	NetU2_29
	Pins
	U2-29


	NetU2_30
	Pins
	U2-30


	NetU2_31
	Pins
	U2-31


	NetU2_32
	Pins
	U2-32


	NetU2_33
	Pins
	U2-33


	NetU2_34
	Pins
	U2-34


	NetU2_35
	Pins
	U2-35


	PUR
	Pins
	R1-2
	R3-2
	U2-39

	NetLabels
	PUR
	PUR


	TCK
	Pins
	R25-1
	U2-26

	NetLabels
	TCK
	TCK


	TDI
	Pins
	R24-1
	U2-24

	NetLabels
	TDI
	TDI


	TDO
	Pins
	R22-1
	U2-23

	NetLabels
	TDO
	TDO


	TEST/SBWTCK
	Pins
	CN3-8
	R27-1
	U2-47

	NetLabels
	TEST/SBWTCK
	TEST/SBWTCK


	TMS
	Pins
	R23-1
	U2-25

	NetLabels
	TMS
	TMS


	V18
	Pins
	C15-2
	U2-43

	NetLabels
	V18
	V18


	VBUS
	Pins
	C7-2
	C8-1
	C13-2
	C20-1
	C21-2
	CN2-1
	R14-1
	TP1-1
	TVS1-5
	U2-41
	U3-3

	NetLabels
	VBUS
	VBUS


	VUSB
	Pins
	C14-2
	C26-2
	C27-2
	SW65-3
	SW65-4
	U2-42

	NetLabels
	VUSB
	VUSB
	VUSB


	XT2IN
	Pins
	C24-2
	U2-45
	X1-1

	NetLabels
	XT2IN
	XT2IN


	XT2OUT
	Pins
	C25-2
	U2-46
	X1-2

	NetLabels
	XT2OUT
	XT2OUT


	KSI[7..0]
	KSI0
	Pins
	U2-14

	NetLabels
	KSI
	KSI


	KSI1
	Pins
	U2-15

	NetLabels
	KSI
	KSI


	KSI2
	Pins
	U2-16

	NetLabels
	KSI
	KSI


	KSI3
	Pins
	U2-17

	NetLabels
	KSI
	KSI


	KSI4
	Pins
	U2-18

	NetLabels
	KSI
	KSI


	KSI5
	Pins
	U2-19

	NetLabels
	KSI
	KSI


	KSI6
	Pins
	U2-20

	NetLabels
	KSI
	KSI


	KSI7
	Pins
	U2-21

	NetLabels
	KSI
	KSI



	KSO[8..1]
	KSO1
	Pins
	U2-22

	NetLabels
	KSO
	KSO


	KSO2
	Pins
	U2-1

	NetLabels
	KSO
	KSO


	KSO3
	Pins
	U2-2

	NetLabels
	KSO
	KSO


	KSO4
	Pins
	U2-3

	NetLabels
	KSO
	KSO


	KSO5
	Pins
	U2-4

	NetLabels
	KSO
	KSO


	KSO6
	Pins
	U2-5

	NetLabels
	KSO
	KSO


	KSO7
	Pins
	U2-6

	NetLabels
	KSO
	KSO


	KSO8
	Pins
	C16-2
	R15-2
	U2-7
	U2-8

	NetLabels
	KSO
	KSO





	02 KEY_MATRIX.SchDoc
	Components
	R28
	R28-1
	R28-2

	R29
	R29-1
	R29-2

	R30
	R30-1
	R30-2

	R31
	R31-1
	R31-2

	R32
	R32-1
	R32-2

	R33
	R33-1
	R33-2

	R34
	R34-1
	R34-2

	R35
	R35-1
	R35-2

	SW1
	SW1-1
	SW1-2
	SW1-3
	SW1-4
	SW1-5
	SW1-6

	SW2
	SW2-1
	SW2-2
	SW2-3
	SW2-4
	SW2-5
	SW2-6

	SW3
	SW3-1
	SW3-2
	SW3-3
	SW3-4
	SW3-5
	SW3-6

	SW4
	SW4-1
	SW4-2
	SW4-3
	SW4-4
	SW4-5
	SW4-6

	SW5
	SW5-1
	SW5-2
	SW5-3
	SW5-4
	SW5-5
	SW5-6

	SW6
	SW6-1
	SW6-2
	SW6-3
	SW6-4
	SW6-5
	SW6-6

	SW7
	SW7-1
	SW7-2
	SW7-3
	SW7-4
	SW7-5
	SW7-6

	SW8
	SW8-1
	SW8-2
	SW8-3
	SW8-4
	SW8-5
	SW8-6

	SW9
	SW9-1
	SW9-2
	SW9-3
	SW9-4
	SW9-5
	SW9-6

	SW10
	SW10-1
	SW10-2
	SW10-3
	SW10-4
	SW10-5
	SW10-6

	SW11
	SW11-1
	SW11-2
	SW11-3
	SW11-4
	SW11-5
	SW11-6

	SW12
	SW12-1
	SW12-2
	SW12-3
	SW12-4
	SW12-5
	SW12-6

	SW13
	SW13-1
	SW13-2
	SW13-3
	SW13-4
	SW13-5
	SW13-6

	SW14
	SW14-1
	SW14-2
	SW14-3
	SW14-4
	SW14-5
	SW14-6

	SW15
	SW15-1
	SW15-2
	SW15-3
	SW15-4
	SW15-5
	SW15-6

	SW16
	SW16-1
	SW16-2
	SW16-3
	SW16-4
	SW16-5
	SW16-6

	SW17
	SW17-1
	SW17-2
	SW17-3
	SW17-4
	SW17-5
	SW17-6

	SW18
	SW18-1
	SW18-2
	SW18-3
	SW18-4
	SW18-5
	SW18-6

	SW19
	SW19-1
	SW19-2
	SW19-3
	SW19-4
	SW19-5
	SW19-6

	SW20
	SW20-1
	SW20-2
	SW20-3
	SW20-4
	SW20-5
	SW20-6

	SW21
	SW21-1
	SW21-2
	SW21-3
	SW21-4
	SW21-5
	SW21-6

	SW22
	SW22-1
	SW22-2
	SW22-3
	SW22-4
	SW22-5
	SW22-6

	SW23
	SW23-1
	SW23-2
	SW23-3
	SW23-4
	SW23-5
	SW23-6

	SW24
	SW24-1
	SW24-2
	SW24-3
	SW24-4
	SW24-5
	SW24-6

	SW25
	SW25-1
	SW25-2
	SW25-3
	SW25-4
	SW25-5
	SW25-6

	SW26
	SW26-1
	SW26-2
	SW26-3
	SW26-4
	SW26-5
	SW26-6

	SW27
	SW27-1
	SW27-2
	SW27-3
	SW27-4
	SW27-5
	SW27-6

	SW28
	SW28-1
	SW28-2
	SW28-3
	SW28-4
	SW28-5
	SW28-6

	SW29
	SW29-1
	SW29-2
	SW29-3
	SW29-4
	SW29-5
	SW29-6

	SW30
	SW30-1
	SW30-2
	SW30-3
	SW30-4
	SW30-5
	SW30-6

	SW31
	SW31-1
	SW31-2
	SW31-3
	SW31-4
	SW31-5
	SW31-6

	SW32
	SW32-1
	SW32-2
	SW32-3
	SW32-4
	SW32-5
	SW32-6

	SW33
	SW33-1
	SW33-2
	SW33-3
	SW33-4
	SW33-5
	SW33-6

	SW34
	SW34-1
	SW34-2
	SW34-3
	SW34-4
	SW34-5
	SW34-6

	SW35
	SW35-1
	SW35-2
	SW35-3
	SW35-4
	SW35-5
	SW35-6

	SW36
	SW36-1
	SW36-2
	SW36-3
	SW36-4
	SW36-5
	SW36-6

	SW37
	SW37-1
	SW37-2
	SW37-3
	SW37-4
	SW37-5
	SW37-6

	SW38
	SW38-1
	SW38-2
	SW38-3
	SW38-4
	SW38-5
	SW38-6

	SW39
	SW39-1
	SW39-2
	SW39-3
	SW39-4
	SW39-5
	SW39-6

	SW40
	SW40-1
	SW40-2
	SW40-3
	SW40-4
	SW40-5
	SW40-6

	SW41
	SW41-1
	SW41-2
	SW41-3
	SW41-4
	SW41-5
	SW41-6

	SW42
	SW42-1
	SW42-2
	SW42-3
	SW42-4
	SW42-5
	SW42-6

	SW43
	SW43-1
	SW43-2
	SW43-3
	SW43-4
	SW43-5
	SW43-6

	SW44
	SW44-1
	SW44-2
	SW44-3
	SW44-4
	SW44-5
	SW44-6

	SW45
	SW45-1
	SW45-2
	SW45-3
	SW45-4
	SW45-5
	SW45-6

	SW46
	SW46-1
	SW46-2
	SW46-3
	SW46-4
	SW46-5
	SW46-6

	SW47
	SW47-1
	SW47-2
	SW47-3
	SW47-4
	SW47-5
	SW47-6

	SW48
	SW48-1
	SW48-2
	SW48-3
	SW48-4
	SW48-5
	SW48-6

	SW49
	SW49-1
	SW49-2
	SW49-3
	SW49-4
	SW49-5
	SW49-6

	SW50
	SW50-1
	SW50-2
	SW50-3
	SW50-4
	SW50-5
	SW50-6

	SW51
	SW51-1
	SW51-2
	SW51-3
	SW51-4
	SW51-5
	SW51-6

	SW52
	SW52-1
	SW52-2
	SW52-3
	SW52-4
	SW52-5
	SW52-6

	SW53
	SW53-1
	SW53-2
	SW53-3
	SW53-4
	SW53-5
	SW53-6


	Nets
	GND
	Pins
	R28-2
	R29-2
	R30-2
	R31-2
	R32-2
	R33-2
	R34-2
	R35-2


	NetSW1_5
	Pins
	SW1-5


	NetSW1_6
	Pins
	SW1-6


	NetSW2_5
	Pins
	SW2-5


	NetSW2_6
	Pins
	SW2-6


	NetSW3_5
	Pins
	SW3-5


	NetSW3_6
	Pins
	SW3-6


	NetSW4_5
	Pins
	SW4-5


	NetSW4_6
	Pins
	SW4-6


	NetSW5_5
	Pins
	SW5-5


	NetSW5_6
	Pins
	SW5-6


	NetSW6_5
	Pins
	SW6-5


	NetSW6_6
	Pins
	SW6-6


	NetSW7_5
	Pins
	SW7-5


	NetSW7_6
	Pins
	SW7-6


	NetSW8_5
	Pins
	SW8-5


	NetSW8_6
	Pins
	SW8-6


	NetSW9_5
	Pins
	SW9-5


	NetSW9_6
	Pins
	SW9-6


	NetSW10_5
	Pins
	SW10-5


	NetSW10_6
	Pins
	SW10-6


	NetSW11_5
	Pins
	SW11-5


	NetSW11_6
	Pins
	SW11-6


	NetSW12_5
	Pins
	SW12-5


	NetSW12_6
	Pins
	SW12-6


	NetSW13_5
	Pins
	SW13-5


	NetSW13_6
	Pins
	SW13-6


	NetSW14_5
	Pins
	SW14-5


	NetSW14_6
	Pins
	SW14-6


	NetSW15_5
	Pins
	SW15-5


	NetSW15_6
	Pins
	SW15-6


	NetSW16_5
	Pins
	SW16-5


	NetSW16_6
	Pins
	SW16-6


	NetSW17_5
	Pins
	SW17-5


	NetSW17_6
	Pins
	SW17-6


	NetSW18_5
	Pins
	SW18-5


	NetSW18_6
	Pins
	SW18-6


	NetSW19_5
	Pins
	SW19-5


	NetSW19_6
	Pins
	SW19-6


	NetSW20_5
	Pins
	SW20-5


	NetSW20_6
	Pins
	SW20-6


	NetSW21_5
	Pins
	SW21-5


	NetSW21_6
	Pins
	SW21-6


	NetSW22_5
	Pins
	SW22-5


	NetSW22_6
	Pins
	SW22-6


	NetSW23_5
	Pins
	SW23-5


	NetSW23_6
	Pins
	SW23-6


	NetSW24_5
	Pins
	SW24-5


	NetSW24_6
	Pins
	SW24-6


	NetSW25_5
	Pins
	SW25-5


	NetSW25_6
	Pins
	SW25-6


	NetSW26_5
	Pins
	SW26-5


	NetSW26_6
	Pins
	SW26-6


	NetSW27_5
	Pins
	SW27-5


	NetSW27_6
	Pins
	SW27-6


	NetSW28_5
	Pins
	SW28-5


	NetSW28_6
	Pins
	SW28-6


	NetSW29_5
	Pins
	SW29-5


	NetSW29_6
	Pins
	SW29-6


	NetSW30_5
	Pins
	SW30-5


	NetSW30_6
	Pins
	SW30-6


	NetSW31_5
	Pins
	SW31-5


	NetSW31_6
	Pins
	SW31-6


	NetSW32_5
	Pins
	SW32-5


	NetSW32_6
	Pins
	SW32-6


	NetSW33_5
	Pins
	SW33-5


	NetSW33_6
	Pins
	SW33-6


	NetSW34_5
	Pins
	SW34-5


	NetSW34_6
	Pins
	SW34-6


	NetSW35_5
	Pins
	SW35-5


	NetSW35_6
	Pins
	SW35-6


	NetSW36_5
	Pins
	SW36-5


	NetSW36_6
	Pins
	SW36-6


	NetSW37_5
	Pins
	SW37-5


	NetSW37_6
	Pins
	SW37-6


	NetSW38_5
	Pins
	SW38-5


	NetSW38_6
	Pins
	SW38-6


	NetSW39_5
	Pins
	SW39-5


	NetSW39_6
	Pins
	SW39-6


	NetSW40_5
	Pins
	SW40-5


	NetSW40_6
	Pins
	SW40-6


	NetSW41_5
	Pins
	SW41-5


	NetSW41_6
	Pins
	SW41-6


	NetSW42_5
	Pins
	SW42-5


	NetSW42_6
	Pins
	SW42-6


	NetSW43_5
	Pins
	SW43-5


	NetSW43_6
	Pins
	SW43-6


	NetSW44_5
	Pins
	SW44-5


	NetSW44_6
	Pins
	SW44-6


	NetSW45_5
	Pins
	SW45-5


	NetSW45_6
	Pins
	SW45-6


	NetSW46_5
	Pins
	SW46-5


	NetSW46_6
	Pins
	SW46-6


	NetSW47_5
	Pins
	SW47-5


	NetSW47_6
	Pins
	SW47-6


	NetSW48_5
	Pins
	SW48-5


	NetSW48_6
	Pins
	SW48-6


	NetSW49_5
	Pins
	SW49-5


	NetSW49_6
	Pins
	SW49-6


	NetSW50_5
	Pins
	SW50-5


	NetSW50_6
	Pins
	SW50-6


	NetSW51_5
	Pins
	SW51-5


	NetSW51_6
	Pins
	SW51-6


	NetSW52_5
	Pins
	SW52-5


	NetSW52_6
	Pins
	SW52-6


	NetSW53_5
	Pins
	SW53-5


	NetSW53_6
	Pins
	SW53-6


	KSI[7..0]
	KSI0
	Pins
	R28-1
	SW1-3
	SW1-4
	SW14-3
	SW14-4
	SW27-3
	SW27-4
	SW40-3
	SW40-4

	NetLabels
	KSI
	KSI
	KSI


	KSI1
	Pins
	R29-1
	SW2-3
	SW2-4
	SW15-3
	SW15-4
	SW28-3
	SW28-4
	SW41-3
	SW41-4

	NetLabels
	KSI
	KSI
	KSI


	KSI2
	Pins
	R30-1
	SW3-3
	SW3-4
	SW16-3
	SW16-4
	SW29-3
	SW29-4
	SW42-3
	SW42-4
	SW53-3
	SW53-4

	NetLabels
	KSI
	KSI
	KSI


	KSI3
	Pins
	R31-1
	SW4-3
	SW4-4
	SW9-3
	SW9-4
	SW17-3
	SW17-4
	SW22-3
	SW22-4
	SW30-3
	SW30-4
	SW35-3
	SW35-4
	SW43-3
	SW43-4
	SW48-3
	SW48-4

	NetLabels
	KSI
	KSI
	KSI


	KSI4
	Pins
	R32-1
	SW5-3
	SW5-4
	SW10-3
	SW10-4
	SW18-3
	SW18-4
	SW23-3
	SW23-4
	SW31-3
	SW31-4
	SW36-3
	SW36-4
	SW44-3
	SW44-4
	SW49-3
	SW49-4

	NetLabels
	KSI
	KSI
	KSI


	KSI5
	Pins
	R33-1
	SW6-3
	SW6-4
	SW11-3
	SW11-4
	SW19-3
	SW19-4
	SW24-3
	SW24-4
	SW32-3
	SW32-4
	SW37-3
	SW37-4
	SW45-3
	SW45-4
	SW50-3
	SW50-4

	NetLabels
	KSI
	KSI
	KSI


	KSI6
	Pins
	R34-1
	SW7-3
	SW7-4
	SW12-3
	SW12-4
	SW20-3
	SW20-4
	SW25-3
	SW25-4
	SW33-3
	SW33-4
	SW38-3
	SW38-4
	SW46-3
	SW46-4
	SW51-3
	SW51-4

	NetLabels
	KSI
	KSI
	KSI


	KSI7
	Pins
	R35-1
	SW8-3
	SW8-4
	SW13-3
	SW13-4
	SW21-3
	SW21-4
	SW26-3
	SW26-4
	SW34-3
	SW34-4
	SW39-3
	SW39-4
	SW47-3
	SW47-4
	SW52-3
	SW52-4

	NetLabels
	KSI
	KSI
	KSI



	KSO[8..1]
	KSO1
	Pins
	SW1-1
	SW1-2
	SW2-1
	SW2-2
	SW3-1
	SW3-2
	SW4-1
	SW4-2
	SW5-1
	SW5-2
	SW6-1
	SW6-2
	SW7-1
	SW7-2
	SW8-1
	SW8-2

	NetLabels
	KSO
	KSO


	KSO2
	Pins
	SW9-1
	SW9-2
	SW10-1
	SW10-2
	SW11-1
	SW11-2
	SW12-1
	SW12-2
	SW13-1
	SW13-2

	NetLabels
	KSO
	KSO


	KSO3
	Pins
	SW14-1
	SW14-2
	SW15-1
	SW15-2
	SW16-1
	SW16-2
	SW17-1
	SW17-2
	SW18-1
	SW18-2
	SW19-1
	SW19-2
	SW20-1
	SW20-2
	SW21-1
	SW21-2

	NetLabels
	KSO
	KSO


	KSO4
	Pins
	SW22-1
	SW22-2
	SW23-1
	SW23-2
	SW24-1
	SW24-2
	SW25-1
	SW25-2
	SW26-1
	SW26-2

	NetLabels
	KSO
	KSO


	KSO5
	Pins
	SW27-1
	SW27-2
	SW28-1
	SW28-2
	SW29-1
	SW29-2
	SW30-1
	SW30-2
	SW31-1
	SW31-2
	SW32-1
	SW32-2
	SW33-1
	SW33-2
	SW34-1
	SW34-2

	NetLabels
	KSO
	KSO


	KSO6
	Pins
	SW35-1
	SW35-2
	SW36-1
	SW36-2
	SW37-1
	SW37-2
	SW38-1
	SW38-2
	SW39-1
	SW39-2

	NetLabels
	KSO
	KSO


	KSO7
	Pins
	SW40-1
	SW40-2
	SW41-1
	SW41-2
	SW42-1
	SW42-2
	SW43-1
	SW43-2
	SW44-1
	SW44-2
	SW45-1
	SW45-2
	SW46-1
	SW46-2
	SW47-1
	SW47-2

	NetLabels
	KSO
	KSO


	KSO8
	Pins
	SW48-1
	SW48-2
	SW49-1
	SW49-2
	SW50-1
	SW50-2
	SW51-1
	SW51-2
	SW52-1
	SW52-2
	SW53-1
	SW53-2

	NetLabels
	KSO
	KSO







